

No. 24-5493 & 24-5691

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

*IN RE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE'S SUNDAY TICKET ANTITRUST
LITIGATION,*

NINTH INNING, INC., *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, INC., *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:15-ml-02668-PSG-SK
Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

KATHLEEN BRADISH
Counsel of Record
RANDY STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 304-0195
kbradish@antitrustinstitute.org
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 17, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The District Court Misapplied this Circuit’s Standard for Proof of Damages in Jury Awards.....	7
II. The District Court’s Approach to Jury Damage Awards Impinges on the Constitutional Right to a Jury Trial	16
III. The Overly Interventionist Review of Jury Awards Frustrates the Goals of the Antitrust Laws.....	20
A. The Integrity of Jury Trials Is Inseparable from the Antitrust Laws’ Democratic Goals.....	20
B. An Overly Demanding Review of Jury Awards Compromises, and in Some Instances Reverses, the Deterrent Effect of the Antitrust Laws.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beacon Theatres v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) -----	17
<i>Bernstein v. Universal Pictures, Inc.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) -----	23
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) -----	2, 8, 27
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 US 474 (1935).-----	18
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) -----	9
<i>In re First All. Mortg. Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) -----	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution</i> , 591 F.2d 68 (9th Cir. 1979)-----	9
<i>In re U.S. Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 609 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1979) -----	17
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)-----	8
<i>Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986) -----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2009)-----	<i>passim</i>

<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)-----	20
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)-----	8, 9, 29
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> 478 F. Supp. 889 (E.D. Pa. 1979).-----	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Crane, <i>Private Enforcement of U.S. Antitrust Law—A Comment on the Data</i> , CPI Antitrust Chronicle (February 2019)-----	22
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>The Jury Trial in Antitrust Cases: An Anachronism?</i> , Am. Journal of Trial Advocacy, Vol 40: 1 (2016). -----	<i>passim</i>
Harry First & Spencer Weber Waller, <i>Antitrust’s Democracy Deficit</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2543 (2013)-----	<i>passim</i>
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 Cardozo L. R. 427 (2012)-----	25
